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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/12/97 H3/21/97 H3/25/97 H4/1/97 S4/3/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1361 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1809

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR GRANTS AND Al DS TO
LOCAL SCHOOL DI STRI CTS AND SPECI AL PROGRAMS FOR THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG
JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON
GRANTS AND Al DS APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE
1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GENERAL EDUCATION DI VISION. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Education - General Education
Di vision, to be payable fromthe Public School Fund, for grants and aids to
| ocal school districts and special programs of the Departnent of Education -

Ceneral Education Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

fol | owi ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

(01) ALTERNATI VE LEARNI NG PROGRAM GRANTS $ 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000
(02) GROWH FACI LI TI ES FUNDI NG 5, 000, 000 5, 000, 000
(03) GENERAL FACI LI TI ES FUNDI NG 10, 000, 000 10, 000, 000
(04) | SOLATED FUNDI NG 4,652,568 4,931,722
(05) STUDENT GROWH 23,500, 000 25, 000, 000
(06) DEBT SERVI CE FUNDI NG SUPPLEMENT 23, 000, 000 24,500, 000
(07) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON 2,786, 348 2,922, 452
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(08)
(09)

(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)

(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)

RESI DENTI AL CENTERS/ JUVENI LE DETENTI ON

EARLY CHI LD CURRI CULUM
SPECI ALI STS

VOCATI ONAL START- UP

CONSOLI DATI ON | NCENTI VE

STATE EQUALI ZATI ON FUNDI NG
PYGVALI ON COVM SSI ON

COOP ED TECH CENTERS OPERATI ONS

TEACHER RETI REMENT MATCHI NG

ADVANCED PLACEMENT | NCENTI VE

TRANSPORTATI ON Al D/ SAFETY TRAI NI NG
CRI PPLED CHI LDREN

PUBLI C SCHOOL EMPLOYEE | NSURANCE
SCHOOL FOOD SERVI CES

ECONOM C EDUCATI ON

PARENTS AS TEACHERS PROG

SURPLUS COWMODI Tl ES

GRANTS TO SCHOOL DI STRI CTS

WORKER' S COMPENSATI ON

SCHOOL FOOD- LEQ SLATI VE AUDI T
COSTS

G FTED & TALENTED

COVPUTER- BASED EDUC- OPERATI ONS
READI NG PROGRAM

SPECI AL EDUCATI ON SERVI CES

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CTR EDUC Al D
MODEL RURAL EARLY CHI LD CONSORTI UM
COVMUNI TY- BASED PI LOT GRANTS
EARLY CHI LDHOOD SPECI AL EDUCATI ON

WORKER' S COMPENSATI ON PURCHASES
PARENT | NVOLVEMENT

TARGETED CATEGORI ES

(A) CATASTROPHI C LOSS FUNDI NG

(B) STUDENTS W TH LI M TED ENGLI SH

PRCFI Cl ENCY

8,012, 000

1, 000, 000
2,370, 000
750, 000

1, 349, 390, 985

25,000
750, 000
2,843, 833
250, 000
8, 200, 000
143, 113
736, 530
1, 650, 000
200, 000
600, 000
175, 000
47, 000
2,500, 000

100, 000
1,942, 896
500, 000
794, 839
3, 000, 000
663, 000
500, 000
439, 080
4,997, 400
6, 600, 000
300, 000

2, 300, 000

2,100, 000

HB 1809

8,512, 000

1, 000, 000
2,370, 000
1, 500, 000

1, 396, 195, 199

25,000
750, 000
2,995, 928
250, 000
8, 200, 000
143, 113
774,722
1, 650, 000
200, 000
600, 000
175, 000
47, 000
2,225, 000

100, 000
1,942, 896
500, 000
794, 839
3, 000, 000
663, 000
500, 000
439, 080
4,997, 400
6, 600, 000
300, 000

1, 700, 000

2,100, 000
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(© AT RISK 3, 500, 000 3, 500, 000

(D) SPECI AL EDUCATI ON -
CATASTROPHI C OCCURRENCES 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000
(38) ADDI TI ONAL BASE FUNDI NG 20, 000, 000 20, 000, 000
(39) I NCENTI VE FUNDI NG | 18, 000, 000 20, 000, 000
(40) SCHOCL FI NANCE FORMULA STUDY 200, 000 0
(41) LIABILITY I NSURANCE 680, 000 340, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $1,517,199,592 $1, 569, 444, 351

SECTI ON 2. APPROPRI ATI ONS - VOCATI ONAL AND TECHNI CAL EDUCATI ON
DIVISION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Education -
Vocati onal and Techni cal Education Division, to be payable fromthe Public
School Fund, for grants and aids to | ocal school districts and special
progranms of the Department of Education - Vocational and Technical Education

Di vision for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) ADULT BASIC & GENERAL ADULT EDUC $ 17,159, 202 $ 17,159, 202
(02) CAPI TAL EQUI PMENT 1, 282, 630 1, 282, 630
(03) COORD CAREER ED SERV/ SPEC NEEDS
STUDENTS 998, 873 998, 873
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 19,440, 705 $ 19,440, 705
SECTION 3. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - For the purposes of distributing the
GRANTS TO SCHOOL DI STRI CTS appropriation in Section 1 of this Act, "schoo

district" means a school district which contracts with a school district in an

adjoining state for the education of some of the pupils within the Arkansas

school district because the portion of the school district wherein such pupils

live is conpletely separated fromthe renmai nder of the school district by a

reservoir covering at |least 12,000 acres at normal water |evel, and where to

attend school in their own district, the pupils of said portion would be

required to travel or to be transported a di stance (nmeasured by the nearest

hi ghway or road route) of nore than 35 mles round trip and pass through

anot her school district or districts. The Departnent of Education shal
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distribute the nonies appropriated for GRANTS TO SCHOOL DI STRICTS in Section 1

of this Act to such school districts as rei nbursenent for expenses incurred in

educating the pupils residing in the separated portion of the school district.

Such school districts shall file a request for reinmbursenent with the

Depart nent of Education and provide the Departnent of Education with such

docunmentation as is deenmed necessary.

SECTI ON 4. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - The funds appropriated in the line item

"Speci al Education Services" in Section 1 of this Act shall be used to provide

ext ended year summer prograns for handi capped students in need of such

services, to provide special education services to foster children who are

wards of the State, and to provide funds for the paynent of sal aries of

speci al educati on supervisors. The Departnent of Education shall distribute

such funds in the manner necessary to carry out the intent of this Section

SECTI ON 5. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - The funds appropriated in Section 2 of

this Act may al so be used to match any avail able federal funds from any agency

in order to provide the maxi mum anount of noney possible for the purposes

enunerated in such section.

SECTION 6. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - RESTRICTIONS. The funds appropriated for

CAPI TAL EQUI PMENT in Section 2 herein, shall be admnistered by the Departnent

of Education - Vocational and Technical Education Division and shall be used

to provide additional assistance to |local school districts to enhance and/ or

upgrade equi pnent in existing job-specific programs. Pursuant to policies and

regul ati ons which include applications, disbursenent procedures, and nmtching

requi renents of the Vocational and Techni cal Division, these funds can be used

to purchase capital equi pment to enhance or technically upgrade existing

j ob-specific vocational prograns. Such funds shall be distributed to |oca

school districts in such anpunts, as determined by the Departnent of Education

- Vocational and Techni cal Education Division

SECTION 7. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Beginning with the 1996-97 school year

Local School Districts shall pay the teacher retirement enployer contribution

rate for any eligible enployee in accordance with rul es and regul ati ons
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established by the Teacher Retirement Board of Directors. The appropriation

contai ned herein for Teacher Retirement Matching each fiscal year shall be

used to provide the enpl oyer matching for enpl oyees of the Cooperative

Educati on Services Areas, Vocational Centers, Mdel Vocational - Technical

Educati on Resource Center and the school operated by the Departnent of

Correction.

SECTION 8. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Beginning with the 1996-97 school year

Local School Districts shall pay the health insurance contribution rate

established by the State Board of Education for each eligible enpl oyee

el ecting to participate in the Public School Enployee Health |Insurance

Program The appropriation contained herein for Public School Enployee

I nsurance each fiscal year shall be used to provide the state contribution for

i nsurance prenmiunms for enpl oyees of the Cooperative Education Services Areas,

Vocational Centers, Mdel Vocational - Technical Educati on Resource Center and

the school operated by the Departnent of Correction

SECTION 9. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The appropriations contai ned herein for

Vocational Center Start-Up shall be allocated in accordance with rules and

regul ati ons established by the State Board of Vocational Education, after the

rul es and regul ati ons have undergone a prior review by the Adninistrative

Rul es and Regul ati ons Subconmittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council or

Joi nt Budget Committee.

SECTI ON 10. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. O the funds and appropriation
authorized by Item (01) in Section 2 of this Act for Adult Basic and Cenera

Adult Education, a sum of $1,050,000 each fiscal year shall be nmade avail able

to the secondary area vocational centers managed by | ocal educati on agenci es,

in order to expand the vocational education and training opportunities

available to area citizens in need of adult educational training or retraining

due to changi ng technol ogy.

The secondary area vocational centers which elect to provide enhanced

education/trai ning enploynment or retraining services appropriate to area

i ndustry/busi ness needs, may request fromthe State Board of Vocationa

Education to be designated as a Community Based Educati on Center.
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SECTI ON 11. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The funds appropriated for At-Ri sk shal

be used to provide K-3 summer school, college preparatory enri chment prograns,

and K-3 prograns during the regular school year. The Departnent may expend up

to $500, 000 each fiscal year to nonitor and assess or enter into a

Pr of essi onal / Consul tant Services contract for the purpose of nonitoring and

assessing the various prograns under the purview of the Departnent of

Education. Further, the Departnent of Education shall report the findings of

such nonitoring and assessnent to the Joint Interim Comrittee on Education

each fiscal year.

SECTION 12. (A) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, the

Depart nent of Education shall fromtinme to tinme as needed, certify to the

State Treasurer and the Chief Fiscal Ofice of the State, the anmpunt of funds

di sbursed for desegregati on expenses under the "Pulaski County Schoo

Desegregati on Settlenment Agreement." Upon the receipt of such certification,

the State Treasurer, after maki ng those deductions as set out in Arkansas Code

19-5-202(b)(2)(B), shall also deduct up to, but not to exceed in total for

fiscal year 1997-98 the sum of $28, 000,000 fromthe net general revenues and

transfer this ampunt to the Public School Fund.

(B) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the Departnent of Education

shall fromtinme to tinme as needed, certify to the State Treasurer and the

Chief Fiscal Ofice of the State, the ampunt of funds di sbursed for

desegregati on expenses under the "Pul aski County School Desegregation

Settl ement Agreenent." Upon the recei pt of such certification, the State

Treasurer, after making those deductions as set out in Arkansas Code 19-5-

202(b)(2)(B), shall also deduct up to, but not to exceed in total for fisca

year 1998-99 the sum of $28,100,000 fromthe net general revenues and transfer

this ambunt to the Public School Fund.

SECTI ON 13. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The appropriation contained herein for

Consol idation Incentive shall be allocated in accordance with rules and

regul ati ons established by the State Board of Educati on

SECTI ON 14. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The funds appropriated herein for
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Resi dential Centers/Juvenile Detention shall be allocated in accordance with

rul es and regul ati ons established by the State Board of Education

SECTI ON 15. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The funds appropriated for Catastrophic

Loss Funding in Section 1 of this Act shall first be made available to | oca

school districts that received fiscal crises relief funding for | oss of

mai nt enance and operation revenues during the 1996-97 school year

SECTI ON 16. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The State Board of Education shall have

the authority to budget carryover bal ances in the Public School Fund.

However, the State Board shall first budget any carryover bal ances to fund

appropri ati ons desi gnated as Targeted Categori es.

SECTI ON 17. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Any unexpended bal ances of appropriation

and funds authorized for the School Finance Fornula Study line itemin Section

1 of this Act remaining on June 30, 1998, shall be carried forward and nade

avail able for the sane purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 18. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The Director of the Departnent of

Education, with the approval of the Chief Fiscal Oficer and after review by

the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee, is hereby

authorized to request necessary appropriation transfers and any ot her budget

rel ated adj ustments necessary.

SECTI ON 19. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The appropriation and funds authorized
herein for PURCHASE OF WORKERS' COVPENSATI ON COVERAGE BY SCHOOL DI STRI CTS AND
EDUCATI ON SERVI CE COOPERATI VES shal |l be distributed proportionally by the

Depart nent of Education to each of the various school districts based on each

school district's average daily nmenbership (ADM the previous year and to each

of the state's education service cooperatives in an anmount equal to 50% of the

anount each cooperative expended for that purpose the previous year

SECTI ON 20. APPROPRI ATI ONS - RI SE/ MOVE PROGRAM  There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Education - General Education Division, to

be payable fromthe Public School Fund, from funds received fromthe Genera
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| mproverrent Fund or other funds as made avail able by the General Assenbly, to
sponsor the Eastern Arkansas Educational Consortium Remedial Instruction

St rengt hens Educati on/ Motivational Opportunities for a Vital Education

(Ri se/ Move) Summer Tutorial and Enrichment Program the sum of $546, 763 each

fiscal year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 21. APPROPRI ATI ONS - NBPTS PARTI Cl PATI ON FEE/ SUBSTI TUTE PAY.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Departnment of Education - Cenera
Educati on Division, to be payable fromthe Public School Fund, for the paynent
of one-half of the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards
participation fee and substitute pay, the sum of $10,000 each fiscal year of

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999.

SECTION 22. O the total ampunt appropriated each fiscal year for the

Parent | nvolvenment line itemthe Departnment of Education shall allocate

$20, 000 each fiscal year to the Beebe Public School District for a Parent

I nvol venment Pil ot Program

SECTI ON 23. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 24. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or

sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative
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Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 25. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 26. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 27. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 28. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 4- 17- 97
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